The Group operates in the PRC, Hong Kong, and Europe and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising
from cash and cash equivalents, borrowings, and other recognised assets and liabilities that are
denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the relevant entities. The revenue,
expenses and borrowings of the foreign operations are denominated in functional currencies of those
operations. The Group does not have a foreign currency hedging policy and has not entered into forward
exchange contract to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk. However, the directors monitors foreign
exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% increase/
decrease in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect of increase/(decrease) in the profit for the year
is as follows:

30 June
2020

31 December
2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

5% appreciation in RMB against HK$ — 7
5% depreciation in RMB against HK$ — (7)

5% appreciation in RMB against US$ 101,304 744,899
5% depreciation in RMB against US$ (101,304) (744,899)

5% appreciation in RMB against EU€ 33,513 41,584
5% depreciation in RMB against EU€ (33,513) (41,584)

The condensed consolidated interim financial information does not include all financial risk management
information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction
with the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

There have been no changes in the risk management department or in any risk management policies since
the year ended 31 December 2019.

CHINA EVERGRANDE NEW ENERGY VEHICLE GROUP LIMITED32

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(a) Financial risk factors (Continued)